(a) As detailed in note 2, the Group adopted Interpretation 12 retrospectively for the accounting period beginning

on 1 January 2008.

b) During the year ended 31 December 2007, the Group acquired a subsidiary, Lipa Pharmaceuticals Limited

(“Lipa”), of which the fair values of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired were

determined provisionally. During the year, the Group made an adjustment in relation to the deferred tax

liabilities on the intangible assets – customer relationship. The adjustments to the fair value were made as

if initial accounting had been incorporated from acquisition date. Accordingly, the goodwill calculation was

revised as detailed in note 40(b).

CK LIFE SCIENCES INT’L., (HOLDINGS) INC.122

N OTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

5. RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D)

The cumulative effects of the above restatements on the related balance sheet items as at 31 December 2007 and

1 January 2008 are summarised below:

   As at

   31 December

 As at   Subsequent  2007 (restated)

 31 December 2007 Application of goodwill and 1 January

 (originally stated)  Interpretation 12  adjustment 2008

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 581,853 (77,386) – 504,467

Intangible assets 3,770,114 77,386 37,048 3,884,548

Deferred tax assets 87,320 – (37,048) 50,272

Total effects on assets 4,439,287 – – 4,439,287

There are no cumulative effects on the Group’s total equity as at 1 January 2007, 31 December 2007 and

1 January 2008.

There are no impact on the results for the current and prior years resulting from the subsequent goodwill adjustment

and the effects of the application of the Interpretation 12 on the results of the group are as follows:

 2008 2007

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in depreciation 4,010 4,133

Increase in amortisation of intangible assets (4,010) (4,133)

Increase in (loss)/profit for the year – –

There are no effect on the loss/earnings per share and the diluted loss/earnings per share.